

No. 13-938

---

IN THE

*Supreme Court of the United States*

CALS C. IFENATUORA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

HENRY V. NICKEL  
CARTER T. COKER  
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP  
2200 PENNSYLVANIA AVE.,  
N.W.  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20037

NASH E. LONG, III  
*Counsel of Record*  
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP  
101 SOUTH TRYON STREET  
CHARLOTTE, N.C. 28280  
(704) 378-4700  
nlong@hunton.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

March 3, 2014

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THIS PETITION PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT AND UNANSWERED QUESTION REGARDING THIS COURT’S JURISPRUDENCE ON THE RETROACTIVITY OF JUDICIAL DECISIONS—THE APPLICABILITY OF <i>TEAGUE V. LANE</i> TO COLLATERAL CHALLENGES OF FEDERAL CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS. ....	8
II. PROPER APPLICATION OF THE BALANCING TEST NECESSARY FOR A DEPARTURE FROM THE RULE ON RETROACTIVITY DOES NOT SUPPORT THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S EXTENSION OF <i>TEAGUE</i> TO AN IN CORAM NOBIS CHALLENGE, BASED ON INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL, TO A FEDERAL CONVICTION. ....	14
III. EVEN IF THE RULE OF <i>TEAGUE</i> COULD APPLY, PETITIONER’S CLAIM FOR INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BASED UPON PADILLA COMES WITHIN TEAGUE’S “WATERSHED RULE” EXCEPTION. ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).....	17
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1103 (2013).....	12, 13, 24
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971) .....	9
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Danforth v. State</i> , 718 N.W.2d 451 (Minn. 2006) .....	13
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006).....	13
<i>Duncan v. United States</i> , 552 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948) .....	24
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> , 508 U.S. 333 (1993) .....	12
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987) .....	9, 10
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1997).....	8, 10
<i>INS v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966) .....	17
<i>Johnson v. New Jersey</i> , 384 U.S. 719 (1966) .....	9, 10
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986).....	20
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993).....	12

<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971) ....	10, 18
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	9
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012) .....	19, 20
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003)...	18, 19
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reina-Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 655 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013) .....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Chang Hong</i> , 671 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007) .....	24
<b><u>Statutes:</u></b>	
28 U.S.C. §2254.....	5, 12, 14
<b><u>Other Authorities:</u></b>	
Steven W. Allen, <i>Toward a Unified Theory of Retroactivity</i> , 54 N.Y.L. Sch. L. Rev., 105, (2010) .....	11
Stephanos Bibas, <i>Regulating the Plea- Bargaining Market: From Caveat Emptor to Consumer Protection</i> , 99 Cal. L. Rev. 1117 (2011).....	25

Editorial, <i>The Sorry State of Indigent Defense</i> , Wash. Post, Dec. 9, 2010.....	3
Jill E. Fisch, <i>Retroactivity and Legal Change: An Equilibrium Approach</i> , 110 Harv. L. Rev. 1055 (1997) .....	8
Attorney General Eric Holder, Address at the American Council of Chief Defenders Conference (June 24, 2009), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.justice.gov/ag/speeches/2009/agspeech-090624.html">http://www.justice.gov/ag/speeches/2009/ags peech-090624.html</a> .....	4
Margaret Love & Gabriel J. Chin, <i>The “Major Upheaval” of Padilla v. Kentucky: Extending the Right to Counsel to the Collateral Consequences of Conviction</i> , 25 Crim. Just. 36 (2010) .....	25
National Right to Counsel Committee, <i>Justice Denied: America’s Continuing Neglect of Our Constitutional Right to Counsel</i> , <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.constitutionproject.org">www.constitutionproject.org</a> .....	3, 22
Steven Zeidman, <i>Indigent Defense: Caseload Standards</i> , New York Law Journal, Mar. 24, 2010, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.law.com/jsp/nylj/PubArticleNY.jsp?id=1202446663975">http://www.law.com/jsp/nylj/PubArticleNY.j sp?id=1202446663975</a> .....	3, 4
The Constitution Project, <i>Mandatory Justice</i> , <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.constitutionproject.org">www.constitutionproject.org</a> .....	4
Brief of United States, <i>Chaidez v. United States</i> (No. 11-820) .....	15
